§1157

service covered by such agreement for periods
not exceeding six months in any year, whenever
the Secretary may determine that such transfer
is necessary or appropriate to carry out the pur-
poses of this chapter. Such consent shall be con-
ditioned upon the agreement by the owner to
pay to the Secretary, upon such terms and con-
ditions as he may prescribe, an amount which
bears the same proportion to the construction-
differential subsidy paid by the Secretary as
such temporary period bears to the entire eco-
nomic life of the vessel. No operating-differen-
tial subsidy shall be paid for the operation of
such vessel for such temporary period.

(June 29, 1936, ch. 858, title V, §506, 49 Stat. 1999;
June 23, 1938, ch. 600, §18, 52 Stat. 958; Mar. 18,
1959, Pub. L. 86-3, §18(b)(1), 73 Stat. 12; Pub. L.
86-518, §3, June 12, 1960, 74 Stat. 216; Pub. L.
97-31, §12(87), Aug. 6, 1981, 95 Stat. 161.)

AMENDMENTS

1981—Pub. L. 97-31 substituted ‘‘Secretary of Trans-
portation” for ‘“‘Commission’ the first time it appeared
and ‘‘Secretary’ for ‘‘Commission’ the next four times
it appeared. For prior transfers of functions of the
Commission, meaning the United States Maritime
Commission, see Transfer of Functions note below.

1960—Pub. L. 86-518 substituted ‘‘one-twenty-fifth’’
for ““‘one-twentieth”.

1959—Pub. L. 86-3 included stops at the State of Ha-
waii for vessels operated on voyages in foreign trade.

1938—Act June 23, 1938, made changes in phraseology
and substituted ‘‘construction-differential subsidy’’ for
‘“‘construction subsidy’’.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1960 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 86-518 applicable only to ves-
sels delivered by the shipbuilder on or after Jan. 1, 1946,
and with respect to such vessels shall become effective
on Jan. 1, 1960, and with respect to vessels delivered by
the shipbuilder before Jan. 1, 1946, the provisions of this
chapter existing immediately before June 12, 1960, shall
continue in effect, see section 8(a) of Pub. L. 86-518, set
out as a note under section 1125 of this Appendix.

TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS

For transfer of functions of United States Maritime
Commission, see Reorg. Plan No. 6 of 1949, Reorg. Plan
No. 21 of 1950, and Reorg. Plan No. 7 of 1961, set out
under section 1111 of this Appendix.

REVISION OF CONTRACTS, COMMITMENTS TO INSURE
MORTGAGES, MORTGAGES, AND MORTGAGE INSURANCE
CONTRACTS ENTERED INTO PRIOR TO JUNE 12, 1960,
AMENDMENT OF CONTRACTS DEALING WITH VESSELS
HAVING EXTENDED LIFE

For provisions authorizing revision and amendment
of certain contracts, see section 8(c) of Pub. L. 86-518,
as amended, set out as a note under section 1125 of this
Appendix.

COMMERCIAL EXPECTANCY OR PERIOD OF DEPRECIATION
OF TANKERS AND OTHER LIQUID BULK CARRIERS

Nothing in any amendment made by Pub. L. 86-518 to
operate or be interpreted to change from 20 to 25 years
the provisions of this chapter relating to the commer-
cial expectancy or period of depreciation of any tanker
or other liquid bulk carrier, see section 9 of Pub. L.
86-518, set out as a note under section 1125 of this Ap-
pendix.

SECTION REFERRED TO IN OTHER SECTIONS

This section is referred to in sections 1162, 1177, 1183
of this Appendix.

TITLE 46, APPENDIX—SHIPPING

Page 110

§ 1157. Construction of new vessel to replace ob-
solete; purchase of old vessel by Secretary;
bond of seller against liens

If a contract is made by the Secretary of
Transportation under authority of this sub-
chapter for the construction and sale of a new
vessel to replace a vessel then operated in for-
eign trade or domestic trade, which in the judg-
ment of the Secretary of Transportation should
be replaced because it is obsolete or inadequate
for successful operation in such trade, the Sec-
retary of Transportation is authorized, in his
discretion, to buy such replaced vessel from the
owner at a fair and reasonable valuation, which
valuation shall not exceed the cost to the owner
or any former owner plus the actual cost pre-
viously expended thereon for reconditioning,
and less a reasonable and proper depreciation,
based upon not more than twenty-five-year life
of the vessel, and apply the purchase price
agreed upon to that portion of the construction
cost of such new vessel which is to be borne by
the purchaser thereof: Provided, That the owner
of such replaced vessel shall execute a bond,
with one or more approved sureties, conditioned
upon indemnifying the United States from all
loss resulting from any existing lien against
such vessel: And provided further, That such ves-
sel has been documented under the laws of the
United States for a period of at least ten years
prior to the date of its purchase by the United
States.

(June 29, 1936, ch. 858, title V, §507, 49 Stat. 2000;
June 23, 1938, ch. 600, §19, 52 Stat. 959; July 17,
1952, ch. 939, §5, 66 Stat. 761; Pub. L. 86-518, §1,
June 12, 1960, 74 Stat. 216; Pub. L. 97-31, §12(88),
Aug. 6, 1981, 95 Stat. 161.)

AMENDMENTS

1981—Pub. L. 97-31 substituted ‘‘Secretary of Trans-
portation” for ‘“‘Commission’ in three places and ‘‘his”’
for ‘““its’’. For prior transfers of functions of the Com-
mission, meaning the United States Maritime Commis-
sion, see Transfer of Functions note below.

1960—Pub. L. 86-518 substituted ‘‘twenty-five-year
life”’ for ‘“‘twenty-year life’’.

1952—Act July 17, 1952, made section applicable to
vessels in domestic trade.

1938—Act June 23, 1938, struck out provisions which
authorized a deduction for obsolescence.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1960 AMENDMENT

Amendment by Pub. L. 86-518 applicable only to ves-
sels delivered by the shipbuilder on or after Jan. 1, 1946,
and with respect to such vessels shall become effective
on Jan. 1, 1960, and with respect to vessels delivered by
the shipbuilder before Jan. 1, 1946, the provisions of this
chapter existing immediately before June 12, 1960, shall
continue in effect, see section 8(a) of Pub. L. 86-518, set
out as a note under section 1125 of this Appendix.

TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS

For transfer of functions of United States Maritime
Commission, see Reorg. Plan No. 6 of 1949, Reorg. Plan
No. 21 of 1950, and Reorg. Plan No. 7 of 1961, set out
under section 1111 of this Appendix.

RATE OF DEPRECIATION FOR VESSELS DELIVERED BY
SHIPBUILDER ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 1946, AND BE-
FORE JANUARY 1, 1960

For provisions relating to computation of deprecia-
tion with respect to vessels delivered by the shipbuilder
on or after Jan. 1, 1946, and before Jan. 1, 1960, see sec-



		Superintendent of Documents
	2019-11-23T03:13:36-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




